OB ELRN W B

INSTRUCTION MANUAL SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET

Use this T2R Supplementary Instruction Sheet along with the standard T2 instruction manual included in the kit. This
Supplementary Sheet highlights and explains new updated steps and you should refer to them while building your T2R
kit. Each step in this Supplementary Sheet indicates the section to which the updated step refers.

All of these por’rs are new or updated from the previous versions. Each of these parts feature their corresponding part
number which can be used to re-order the parts. You can also refer to the complete exploded views.

#301168  T2R FRP UPPER DECK #303088  T2R FRP SHOCK TOWER FRONT #303038  T2R FRP REAR UPPER DECK

#302088  T2R FRP SHOCK TOWER REAR #301118  T2R FRP CHASSIS

#305355 T2 COMPOSITE WHEEL HUB (2) #960140  NUT M4 WITH FLANGE (10) #930128  CARBIDE BALL-BEARING AXIAL 2.8 x 6.5 x 0.8

OO

#305052  DIFF PULLEY 34T WITH COVERS #305005 COMPOSITE BALL DIFF - SET #305083  D-LOCK DIFF WASHER - D 17 x 23 x 1 (2)




7. BALL DIFFERENTIAL

PAGE 6

908275
930128
305005
305083 o,
(s
930120 305005
930508 .
&
960025 ‘e "
UHQO
305005
305052

30 5005 COMPOSITE BALL DIFFERENTIAL - SET 90 8275 HEX SCREW SOCKET HEAD CAP M2.5x25 (10)
30 5052 DIFF PULLEY 34T WITH COVERS 930120 CARBIDE BALL 2.4MM (12)
30 5083 D-LOCK DIFF WASHER-D 17x23x 1 (2) 93 0128 CARBIDE BALL-BEARING AXIAL 2.8x6.5x0.8
93 0508 BALL-BEARING MR85ZZ 5x8x2.5 (2)
g 96 0025 NUT M2.5 (10)

10

930508

BB 5x8x2.5

@)
930120
B24

ke

960025

SH M3x6

908275

SCH M2.5x25

Oi-

930128

BA 2.8%6.5

ALIGN FLAT SPOTS




\
: =
E ]
= z
a : | |
= 2 ‘ |
= = . \
: &
£ 71 - _§ .
£ 3 |
(=]
: ° ( §
( ;
w om0 ;
s BAMRRLRARRRLAAAY
s AAALAAA RN RARARRARAE
B
[T
o >
2 c
M |m :
] i
02
Z o
29
» O
< i
o
R S
wn =
29
r <<
h ] S
N " XS
W i
0
2
N A Sz SE
el @F @7
J




4. FRONT & REAR TRANSMISSION

PAGE 15 STEP 2—3

G0 F—— a
e
(2)
(1]
(2]
X

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

.

e

(O F— a

981210

P2x12

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

PAGE 19 STEP 2

@

902305

SH M3x5

e =

902306
SH Max
Alu stands are NOT included.
i o Available as OPTION only.
930407

BB 4x7x2.5




8. FINAL ASSEMBLY
PAGE 27 | STEP 1—2

WHEELS & TIRES
NOT INCLUDED

TIRES & INSERTS
(NOT INCLUDED)

WARNING!
Follow the adhesive manufacturer's instructions for proper use and safety. Wear proper eye and hand protection.

97"

960140
N M4

DETAIL




SET-UP SHEET

RACE | | FRONT | [easter o OH 2 001« OHe O
TRACK | DIVE |ROLL-CENTER SHIM
L / mm
NAME |
CITY / +075[] |
COUNTRY " 000 9 g crfow ]
CONTACT -075 i | Ej 0751
— JA
| pATE | TEMPERATURE /] AR |TRacx | ! [WHEELBASE/nm
QUALIFYING BEST FINAL RACE . | RIDE HEIGHT/mm| |RIDE HEIGHT/mm | |
POSITION LAPTIME /sec POSITION LENGTH / minufes
C-HUB SHIM 543 UPPER SHOCK POSITION ) 34 56 SHIM
STANDARD [] 2 —_—1
TRACK CONDITION [] career [ Aspracr AU /mm % — djjﬁ) / mm REAR HUB
[ mecrnica [ mixeo [ east 7 8 34 CAMBERLINK PLASTIC g
_ o ALU
TRACTION [Jwow [] mepium []HieH e . 8_0_{—
o | ex= |GG if 2T ucreou 12 3 Dl
C — — CENTER POS\T\ON ]
TRANSMISSION AU O I T ﬂ' j] % STANDARD [
_
DIAASFNIAL OFFSET : [« LOWER SHOCK POSITION V. o
S | e stnoard [ ° 7 6 sfRe 5, 34"7“
|:| |:| I:l |:| |:| I:l |:| I:l I:l I:l MEASURE UINmK 0% HUER? |2 - o 12 MEASURE UNDER ARM
LOOSE MEDIUM TIGHT LOOSE MEDIUM TIGHT | DOWNSTOP | F
mm
ONE WAY DIFFERENTIAL |:| YES MIDDLE ONE WAY PULLEY

SOLID ONE WAY DIFF

[ ]ves FXeD [ ] | oneway []

| TOE/deg: [{rinaLToE IN| HOUTBOARD TOE|
SOLID AXLE I:l YES ~ out ‘{“*“**<»;ﬁ4‘¥ OUTBOARD +INBOARD TOE
IN _—
PINION /T SPUR GEAR /T l — 4‘ ' INBOARD TOE
FINAL DRIVE RATIO ROLLOUT £ [ NBOARD TOE T SHIM / mm
g SHIM Jmm j g
g | s OUTER — g —
] aw [ easnc  SHOCKS [(auw [ euasnc 5 [SHIM FRONT/REAR o Iackermann | || & [SHIM FRONT/REAR
XRAY SPRINGS gl1smm ) o g smm [
# ft [ YELLOW [] = = | =
308393 Super So [] ow [] (D=1.4)  141b [ [voswim OphmE L [ Noshim  []
#308384 [] BLUE-GREEN [] (=15 15l QI Eai o l
#308394  Soft (1 whHme [ (D=1.5) 17.5b OTHER _ EEACKERMANN ®
#308385 (] ucHT-BLUE [ (D=1.6)  20lb L = POSITION 1T T T e
#308395  Soft Medium BLUE L | (D=1.6) 22.51b i
#308386 DARK-BLUE  L_| (D=1.7) 25 b
#308396 Medium LI wvioter L (D=1.7) 28 Ib
#308387 [] uiGHT-PURPLE [] (D=1.8  30lb
#308397 Medium Hard (] PURPLE  [] (D=1.8  33Ib
#308388 LIGHT-RED [ (D=19) 35l
#308398 Hard RED ] (D=1.9) 381b
OTHER SPRING
OlL/W
LENGTH / mm
PRELOAD / mm
REBOUND %
[ Jves [ Ino FOAM INSERTS [ Ives [ Ino
YES O-RING ON SHAFT YES NO
QO OPeNED HOLES OOO BALANCE /g —_—— ) [eAuGETg
@ CLOSD IN PISTON ®) ~ | TOP DECK MULTI-FLEX SETTING | :
ANTI-ROLL BAR — | ALU BRACE
THICKNESS / mm THICKNESS / mm / YESI:‘ NO':
TIRES
DIAMETER / mm |
INSERTS ‘ <
|
ADDITIVE @D = =
— = = \u i =8
i ] m % \ H
= = TREATED AREA & = \
) Z o < BALANCE /g CENTER BALANCE / g , BALANCE /g
= g 2 2 S
WHEELS
O+ Ojx _Off naeoness |[s 0w OJf# O | cHASSIS MULTI-FLEX SETTING |
MOTOR| ARMATUREl | TIMING |
aF SPRING -
©
+ BRUSHFACE - @
+ BRUSH COMP - | h
ESC [BATTERIES \
BODY |WING
COMMENTS
ALU STAND
@ [X| - AlED S-S0FT M-MEDIUM H-HARD.
VER. 3.0 © XRAY



